


Buckman Direct Diversion 

A joint regional project of the City of Santa Fe and Santa Fe County to build a reliable and sustainable water supply. 

Memorandum 
Date: June 24,2015 

To: Buckman Direct Diversion Board 

Charles Vokes, BDD Facilities Manager<::::/-:\/"' From: 

Subject: Presentation of CDM and CH2M Hill Reports on the BDD Diversion Structure 

Since late in 2014, the Buckman Direct Diversion (BDD) staff has been investigating issues with 
the BDD Diversion Structure. The BDD contracted the project engineering firms (CDM Smith 
and CH2M Hill) along with a third party engineering firm (Deere & Ault) to assist with this 
investigation. The CDM and CH2M Hill reports are complete include the following conclusions: 

The CDM opinions included the following: 
"The screen failures were. due to upward forces that were unanticipated in the screen design and 
unexpected in foreseeable operational scenarios." 

The CH2M Hill summary includes the following: 
"It is our opinion that there are many factors that contributed to the operational problems 
experienced at the diversion structure. The damage to the screens was caused by blockage of the 
screens which could not be removed with the air burst. In addition, the flexible fittings to the 
screen and floor burst systems became damaged resulting in uncontrolled releases of air which in 
combination with the blockage resulted in the pressures that was greater than any conceivable 
design condition." 

Neither of these reports presents the full story nor do the project engineering firms accept any 
responsibility but rather, come to the general conclusion that the failure of the structure was due 
to unforeseeable and/or unanticipated conditions that occurred during the operation of the 
structure. 
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Buckman Direct Diversion 

A joint regional project of the City of Santa Fe and Santa Fe County to build a reliable and sustainable water supply. 

Memorandum 
Date: June 17, 2015 

To: Buckman Direct Diversion Board 

From: Michael Dozier, Interim Operations Superintendent A4,;j) 
Update on BDD Operations for the Month of June 2015 Subject: 

ITEM: 

1. This memorandum is to update the Buckman Direct Diversion (BDD) Board on BDD 
operations during the month of March 2015. The BDD diversions and deliveries have 
averaged, in Million Gallons Daily (MGD) as follows: 

a. Raw water diversions: 5.95 MGD Average 
b. Finished Drinking water deliveries through Booster Station 4A: 2.97 MGD 

Average 
c. Finished Drinking water deliveries through Booster Station 5A: 1.50 MGD 

Average 
d. Raw water delivery to Las Campanas at BS2A: 14.23 MG Total. 

2. The BDD is providing approximately 60 percent of the water supply to the City and 
County for the month. 

3. Please see the following pages from the Monthly report to the Office of the State 
Engineer (OSE) for accurate information up to June 17, 2015. 

4. Please note all prior years are also included for reference. 
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BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY: 
Buckman Direct Diversion Monthly SJC and Native Diversions 

J 15 I A F t un- n ere- ee ; 

Total SP-4842 SD-03638 SP-2847-N-A 
All Partners 

SJC+ RG RG Native 
SP-2847-E 

SJC Call 
Month SJC Call Conveyance 

Native Native LAS SJC Call LAS 
Rights COUN1Y CAMPANAS CI1Y 

CAMPANAS 
Losses 

Total 

JAN 312.34 66.12 0.00 246.21 246.21 0.00 2.27 

FEB 328.18 49.88 6.85 271.45 271.45 0.00 2.52 

MAR 357.70 169.87 8.15 179.69 179.69 0.00 1.63 

APR 40.13 40.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MAY 465.08 238.73 0.00 226.35 226.35 0.00 2.24 

JUN 293.99 89.44 0.00 204.55 159.21 45.34 1.95 

JUL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

AUG 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

SEP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

OCT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

NOV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

DEC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

TOTAL 1,797.42 654.17 15.00 1,128.26 1,082.91 45.34 10.61 

In Acre-Feet 

Native 
Native 

SJC SJC All Partners 
Month 

COUN1Y 
Las 

CI1Y 
Las Diversions 

Campanas Camp an as BDD 

JAN 66.12 0.00 243.94 0.00 310.06 

FEB 49.88 6.85 268.93 0.00 325.66 

MAR 169.87 8.15 178.06 0.00 356.07 

APR 40.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 40.13 

MAY 238.73 0.00 224.11 0.00 462.84 

JUN 89.44 0.00 157.69 44.91 292.04 

JUL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

AUG 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

SEP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

OCT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

NOV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

DEC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

TOTAL 654.17 15.00 1,072.74 44.91 1,786.81 



Buckman Direct Diversion Monthly SJC and Native Diversions 
D 14 ec- ' 

Total 
SJC from SJC from 

Total SJC Total SJC SJC SJC Native Rio Release 
Total BDD SP-2847-E SP-2847-N 

SJC Conveyanc Available Diversion, Diversion, Grande ofSJC in 
Surface used to used to 

Month Diversion offset offset 
Release e Losses atBDD SP-2847-E SP-2847-N- Diversion Elephant 

(all Buckman Buckman (AF) (AF) (AF) (AF) A(AF) SP-4842 Butte (AF) 
permits) Wells RG- Wells RG-

(AF) 
20516 IAF\ 20516 IAF\ 

JAN 383.35 3.74 390.34 390.34 0.00 12.68 0 403.01 0 0 
FEB 349.51 3.28 341.55 341.55 0.00 11.38 0 352.93 0 0 
MAR 373.88 3.66 381.69 357.07 34.09 148.83 0 530.52 0 0 
APR 178.75 1.70 176.78 92.46 84.47 227.22 0 404.00 0 0 
MAY 491.46 4.61 480.35 389.13 91.22 374.86 0 855.21 0 0 
JUN 427.50 3.96 412.65 295.07 117.58 292.84 0 705.49 0 0 
JUL 425.22 4.14 431.96 399.51 32.46 72.32 0 504.28 0 0 
AUG 496.68 4.60 479.66 479.66 0.00 96.07 0 575.74 0 0 
SEP 552.71 5.40 562.83 562.83 0.00 84.85 0 647.68 0 0 
OCT 381.93 3.63 378.30 378.30 0.00 142.46 0 520.76 0 0 
NOV 441.14 4.09 426.17 426.17 0.00 11.59 0 437.76 0 0 
DEC 423.99 4.13 430.74 430.74 0.00 19.56 0 450.30 0 0 

TOTAL 4,926.12 46.93 4,893.03 4,542.84 359.82 1,494.66 0.00 6,387.69 0.00 0.00 

Source of SJC releases in reporting month Includes conveyance losses. 

ABIQUIU 
Total City of Santa Fe Club at Las 

Release Santa Fe County Campanas 
Month (AF) (AF) (AF) (AF) 
JAN 383.35 383.35 0.00 0.00 
FEB 349.51 349.51 0.00 0.00 

MAR 373.88 346.37 0.00 27.37 
APR 178.75 93.42 0.00 85.41 
MAY 491.46 399.41 0.00 92.41 
JUN 427.50 307.54 0.00 120.28 
JUL 425.22 397.13 0.00 28.09 
AUG 496.68 496.68 0.00 0.00 
SEP 552.71 552.71 0.00 0.00 
OCT 381.93 381.93 0.00 0.00 
NOV 441.14 441.14 0.00 0.00 
DEC 423.99 423.99 0.00 0.00 

TOTAL 4,926.12 4,573.19 0.00 353.55 



Buckman Direct Diversion Monthly SJC and Native Diversions 
December 2013 

Total 
SJC from SJC from 

Total SJC Total SJC SJC SJC Native Rio Release 
Total BOD SP-2847-E SP-2847-N 

SJC Conveyanc Available Diversion, Diversion, Grande ofSJC in 
Surface used to used to 

Month Diversion offset offset Release e Losses atBDD SP-2847-E SP-2847-N- Diversion Elephant 
(all Buckman Buckman (AF) (AF) (AF) (AF) A(AF) SP-4842 Butte (AF) 

permits) WellsRG- Wells RG-(AF) 
20516 (AF) 20516 !AFl 

JAN 439.04 4.24 441.79 441.79 0 44.09 0 485.88 0 0 
FEB 261.03 2.47 257.94 257.94 0 10.49 0 268.42 0 0 
MAR 353.69 3.30 343.57 343.57 0 75.66 0 419.23 0 0 
APR 680.73 6.34 661.33 661.33 0 89.47 0 750.80 0 0 
MAY 1045.27 9.88 1030.46 1030.46 0 22.86 0 1053.32 0 0 
JUN 817.91 7.85 818.00 734.56 83.44 260.03 0 1078.03 0 0 
JUL 606.85 5.90 614.73 397.47 78.83 0.00 0 476.30 83.70 54.73 
AUG 108.68 0.91 95.34 41.68 36.91 0.00 0 78.59 5.58 11.18 
SEP 136.77 1.43 149.29 63.86 53.76 0.00 0 117.61 25.36 6.32 
OCT 255.24 2.46 256.53 213.87 42.66 72.92 0 329.45 0 0 
NOV 196.45 1.88 195.50 187.02 8.48 117.33 0 312.83 0 0 
DEC 293.76 2.63 274.19 274.19 0.00 12.25 0 286.44 0 0 

TOTAL 5195.42 49.29 5138.67 4647.73 304.07 705.09 0.00 5656.89 114.64 72.23 

Source of SJC releases in reporting month. Includes conveyance losses. 

ABIQUIU 
Total City of Santa Fe Club at Las 

Release Santa Fe County Campanas 
Month (AF) (AF) (AF) (AF) 
JAN 439.04 439.04 0 0 
FEB 261.03 261.03 0 0 
MAR 353.69 353.69 0 0 
APR 680.73 680.73 0 0 
MAY 1045.27 1045.27 0 0 
JUN 817.91 729.30 0 88.60 
JUL 606.85 473.27 0 133.58 
AUG 108.68 65.21 0 43.47 
SEP 136.77 83.87 0 52.90 
OCT 255.24 211.15 0 44.09 
NOV 196.45 186.31 0 10.15 
DEC 293.76 293.76 0 0.00 

TOTAL 5195.42 4822.62 0.00 372.79 



Buckman Direct Diversion Monthly SJC and Native Diversions 
December 2012 

Total 
Total SJC 

Total Total BOD 
SJC 

Conveyance Available 
Total SJC Native Rio Release Surface 

Release Diversion Grande ofSJC in Diversion 
Month 

SP-
Losses at BOD 

SP-2847- Diversion Elephant SP-2847-E 
(AF) Diversion 

2847-E 
(AF) 

E (AF) SP-4842 Butte (AF) plus SP-
(AF) (AF) 4842 (AF) 

CITY COUNTY CITY COUNTY 

SJC used 
to offset 
Buckman 
Wells RG-

20516 
(AF) 
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Buckman Direct Diversion 

A joint regional project of the City of Santa Fe and Santa Fe County to build a reliable and sustainable water supply. 

Date: 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

NPDES Program 

6/23/2015 

BDDBoard 

Memorandum 

Daniela Bowman, BDD Regulatory Compliance Officer 

2"d Quarter of 2015 Update on Environmental Compliance 

4 No new activities to report. BDD is in compliance with its NPDES permit. 

SDW A Program 
"*- BDD and NMED sampled the finished drinking water 4 times in 2014. Those results 

from the annual NMED and BDD sampling of finished water confirmed compliance with 
drinking water standards. 

4 BDD posted on its web site the analytical results from 2014. 

Solid Waste Disposal Program 
4 By the end of June 2015, BDD has processed 649 tons of solid waste. 
4 Waste analyses of the solids demonstrated that disposed solids met the waste limits set 

for non-hazardous waste, and therefore, BDD is in compliance with its Disposal 
Management Plan. 

BDDB & LANL MOU- Early Notification System and Water Quality Monitoring Program 
4 BDD is preparing a MOU Report which will present the results from the 2011 through 

2014 MOU programs. 
ti. BDD filed a grant application with DOE for the summer surface water quality monitoring 

which was approved for the amount of $96,000. 
4 BDD posted RFP for Analytical Laboratory for its surface water quality monitoring. 

BDD is currently evaluating four proposals that were submitted for this RFP. 

RCRA Waste Disposal Program 
4 No new activities to report. 
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Buckman Direcr Diversion 

A joint regional project of the City of Santa Fe and Santa Fe County to build a reliable and sustainable water supply. 

Memorandum 

Date: 06/17/2015 

To: Buckman Direct Diversion Board 

Via: Charles Vokes, BDD Facility Manager 

From: Michael Dozier, BDD interim Operations Superintendent ~ 

Issue and Item 

Staff requests approval to purchase water treatment plant chemicals for the Buckman 
Direct Diversion (BDD) from various chemical vendors in a total amount not to exceed $250,000 
for fiscal year 2015/2016. 

Background 
The BDD uses various chemicals to treat surface water in compliance with State and 

Federal Drinking Water Standards. In August of2014, BDD solicited chemical bid extensions 
for chemicals used in the water treatment plant. This year the BDD is exercising the option in the 
contract to extend the purchase of goods for an additional six months. The contract states: "The 
BDD may extend the purchase of goods under this Bid at the option of the BDD for period of (4) 
years from the date of the executed purchase order, subject to the agreement of the offered." This 
agreement is currently in place until December 31, 2015. In July 2015 all contracted chemical 
companies will be re-solicited on all agreements to extend or re-bid for chemicals purchases 
starting January of2016. The BDD will also add to the solicitation a clause changing the 
calendar year to fiscal year in the agreements. 
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Evaluation Process 
Staff evaluated the proposals based on required performance of chemical, fulfillment of chemical 
specifications, and price. All proposals meet the required specifications. All current suppliers 
have kept the BDD chemicals supplied efficiently with no issues. Staff recommends extending 
an additional six month contract to the following bidding suppliers: 

Supplier 

Kemira 
DPC 
Solenis 
Carus 
Thatcher 
Thatcher 
DPC 
Matheson 
America Development 

Recommended Action 

Chemical 

Ferric Chloride 
Sodium Hydroxide 
Polymer 
Zinc Orthophosphate 
Sulfuric Acid 
Hydrofluorosilicic Acid 
Sodium Hypochlorite 
Gas Liquid Oxygen (LOX) 
Calcium Thiosulfate 

Total Amount 

$81,200.00 
$64,800.00 
$14,800.00 
$22,500.00 
$6,600.00 
$2,600.00 
$30,200.00 
$22,600.00 
$4,700.00 

BDD Staff recommends approval of the purchases of water treatment plant chemicals in an 
amount not to exceed the budgeted amount of: $250,000. 

Fund Source 
FY 2015/2016 Operating 

Business Unit/Line Item 
7280000/510810 

BDD Board Approval Date: July 2, 2015 

Liz Stefanics, BDD Board Chairperson 

Amount 
$250,000 





Buckman Direct Diversion 

A joint regional project of the City of Santa Fe and Santa Fe County to build a reliable and sustainable water supply. 

Memo 

DATE: July 2, 2015 

TO: 

FROM: 

Buckman Direct Diversion Board . V 
Mackie Romero, BDD Financial Manager ;uJV 

ITEM AND ISSUE: 

Request approval to accept a policy with American Alternative Insurance, Corp. for insurance 
coverage including real property for a premium of $135,599. 

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY: 

Under the Joint Power's Agreement, Section 23, the Board is required to carry coverage separate 
and apart from the partner's respective policies: 

"The BDD Board shall obtain and carry public liability insurance coverage (including 
directors and officers coverage) consistent with the responsibilities of a public entity 
under the New Mexico Torts Claims Act, NMSA 1978 ... the BDD Board shall carry and 
maintain fire and extended coverage on all of the BDD Project buildings, structures and 
improvements, and upon all of the contents and other personal property ... " 

In 2011, the Board retained Daniels Insurance, Inc. to serve as its Agent/Broker of Record for 
the purpose of providing insurance services. 

Daniels currently has the following policies in place with American Alternative Insurance, with a 
premium of$137,061 and effective date of July 1, 2014 to July 1, 2015. 

• Auto Policy (placed under the name of the Board) 
• Property insurance for real property, boiler and machinery, personal property & mobile 

equipment. 
• Commercial General Liability & Directors & Officers Liability (placed in the name of the 

Board). 
• Excess Liability (placed under BDD Board) 

* Buckman Direct Diversion, 341 Caja del Rio Road, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87506 www.bddproject.org * 
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Daniels has re-marketed the account for the next policy period, effective July 1, 2015 to July 1, 
2016. 

EVALUATION: 

Daniels approached 6 companies; however only 1 of those companies was able to provide a 
competitive bid based on expiring premiums. 

American Alternative Insurance Company provides coverage for over 3,900 water utilities 
nationally, including numerous joint power agreements, such as Shoshone Municipal Water Joint 
Powers Board (WY), Water Quality Improvement JPA ofthe Dos Palos Area (CA), Central 
Wyoming Regional Water System Joint Powers Board (WY) and others as listed in the proposal. 

Coverage American Alternative 

2015-2016 
AM Best Rating A+XV 

Property/Boiler Premium incl 

Equipment inc I 

Commercial Crime incl 

Cyber Liability incl 

General Liability incl 

Automobile incl 

Public Officials incl 

Umbrella incl 

Total Annual Premium $ 135,599 

Daniels Insurance negotiated coverage and deductibles with American Alternative, as shown 
below, without any premium increase. 

Coverage American Alternative 

Real Property, amount of coverage 
",.. 

$172,226,080 

Deductible 
,.. 

$75,000 

Equipment Breakdown (Boiler & Machinery) 
,.. 

$100,000,000 

Software 
. 

$500,000 

General Liability $1,000,000/$3,000,000 ($5,000 deductible) 

Cyber Liability $1,000,000 (no deductible) 

Professional Liability $1,000,000/$3,000,000 ($5,000 deductible) 

Flood Earthquake Coverage 
.. 

$1,000,000 

Flood Deductibles " $75,000 

Earthquake Deductibles 
.. 

$75,000 

Failure to Supply $1,000,000/$3,000,000 

Excess Liability $5,000,000 Including "Failure to Supply" 

Business Auto $1,000,000 

Auto Comprehensive Deductible 
,.. 

$100 

Auto Collision Deductible 
,.. 

$1,000 
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RECOMMENDATION: 

Based on the proposal provided by American Alternative Insurance, staff recommends the BDD 
Board accept and place insurance coverage with this company at an annual premium rate of 
$135,599. 

Our approved FY15/16 budget request included sufficient funding for this policy. 

Fund Source Business Unit/Line Item/Description Amount 

FY 2015/2016 7280000.555250 Gen Liability Assessment $135,599 

ATTACHMENTS 

• Acceptance of Proposal 

Approved by BDDB July 2, 2015 

Liz Stefanics, BDDB Chair 



PAYMENT OPTIONS 

BILLING: The insured will be billed by Daniels Insurance for the premium. Please choose 
your billing option: 

• Boiler is Prepaid/Full Pay 
• Package- Monthly (25% down and 9 monthly installments) 

CONTINGENCIES: Each of the following items is needed in order for Daniels Insurance to 
order the proposed insurance coverages. 

• Advise any additional coverage to be quoted at this time. 

• Compliance with Loss Control recommendations. 

AccEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL and any modifications to the proposal, Payment Terms and 
Contingencies: 

Signature: Insured: Buckman Direct Diversion Board 

By: 

Date: 

Your preferred method of delivery of Policies by Daniels Insurance, Inc. 
Email Mail In Person 

----

Your preferred method of delivery of all other items by Daniels Insurance, Inc. 
Email Mail In Person 

----

Dll 
DANIELS INSURANCE INC . 

.. an Assurex Global Partner 
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This proposal is a brief outline of coverage proposed based on the information you provided to us. A 
material change in the information provided could affect this proposal, including but not limited to 
the price and availability of coverage. This proposal does not list all conditions, limitations and 
exclusions that apply to the described coverage. The actual wording of the policy(ies) governs all 
situations. 





Buckman Direct Diversion 

A joint regional project of the City of Santa Fe and Santa Fe County to build a reliable and sustainable water supply. 

Memo 
DATE: July 2, 2015 

TO: Buckman Direct Diversion Board 

FROM: Mackie Romero, BDD Financial Manager~ 

ITEM AND ISSUE: 

Request approval to budget federal funding of $96,000 from the Department of Energy for the 
BDD Location Sampling Program. 

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY: 

The Buckman Direct Diversion was designed to divert surface water from the Rio Grande, treat 
it, and provide drinking water to the City and County of Santa Fe. The point of diversion (BDD 
Intake) is on the east bank of the Rio Grande, about 3.5 miles downstream from where New 
Mexico Route 502 crosses the river at Otowi Bridge. At approximately the same location, near 
the Otowi Bridge, the Los Alamos/Pueblo (LA/P) canyons watershed flows into the Rio Grande. 
These canyons and their tributaries have been established to be impacted by contamination 
origination from the Los Alamos National Laboratory (LANL) operations from the 1940s 
through 1960s, when LANL discharged radioactive liquid wastes into the canyons on the Pajarito 
Plateau that drained into the Rio Grande. 

On January 8, 2015 the Buckman Direct Diversion Board entered into a new Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) regarding Water Quality Monitoring. In this agreement the Department 
of Energy agreed to fund up to $96,000 in sampling and analytical costs for each of the three 
years under this MOU. 

On June 17, 2015 the Department of Energy approved federal grant award no. DE-EM0003597 
for a total of $96,000 for the "Rio Grande at Buckman Direct Diversion (BDD) Project Location 
Sampling Program". The objective of the BDD Location Sampling Program is to collect 
samples from the Rio Grande at the BDD in order to make determinations on the water quality of 
the river. 
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ACTION REQUESTED: 

Staff recommends approval of the attached Budget Adjustment Request Form to budget $96,000 
of federal funding to Compliance Contracts for the 2015/2016 operating fiscal year. 

Category Business Unit/Line Item/Description Amount 

Compliance Contracts 7280000.510250.753030 $96,000 

FY 2015/2016 Total Budget Net Effect (increase) $96,000 

ATTACHMENTS 

• Award No. DE-EM0003597 
• Revenue Budget Adjustment Request 
• Expenditure Budget Adjustment Request 

Approved by BDDB July 2, 2015 

Liz Stefanics, BDDB Chair 



ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT 

1. Award No. 2. ModitlcaUon No. ~~· Effective Date • CFDANo. 

DE-EM0003597 06/01/2015 Bl. 214 

5. Awarded To . Sponsoring Office 7. Period of Performance 
SANTA FE 1 CITY OF Office of Environmental Mgt 

06/01/2015 
Attn: TERESITA GARCIA 

through 
200 LINCOLN AVE 05/31/2018 
SANTA FE N~f 875040909 

8. Type of Agreement 9. Authority 1 D. Purchase Request or Funding Document No. 

00 Grant 15EM001764 
0 cooperative Agreement 

0 Other 

11. Remittance Address 12. TotaiAmount 13. Funds Obligated 

SANTA FE, CITY OF Govt. Share: $96,000.00 This action: $96,000.00 

Attn: TERESITA GARCIA 

200 LINCOLN AVE Cost Share : $0.00 Total : $96,000.00 
SANTA FE NM 875040909 

Total : $96,000.00 

14. Principal Investigator 16. Program Manager 16. Administrator 

EMCBC 

u.s. Department of Energy 
EM Consolidated Business Center 
250 E. 5th Street, suite 500 
Cincinnati OH 45202 

17. SUbmit Payment Requests To 18. Paying Office 19. Submit Reports To 

OR for EMCBC OR for EMCBC 

u.s. Department of Energy U.S. Department of E;nergy 

Oak Ridge Financial Service Center Oak Ridge Financial Service Center 

P.O. Box 6017 P.O. Box 6017 

Oak Ridge TN 37831 Oak Ridge TN 37931 

20. AccounUng and AppropriaUon Data 

- .. 
21. Research lllle and/or DescripUon of Project 
RIO GRANDE AT BUCKMAN DIRECT DIVE;RSION (BDD) PROJECT LOCATION SAMPLING PROGRAM 

For the Recipient For the United Slates of America 

22. Slgnatur?C2u:Qotrfd 26, Signature of Grants/Agreements Officer 

~~ivltt,J 
:23. Name and llUe 24. Date Signed 26. Name of Officer 27. Date Signed 

c...:k<•L~.s Vitl'..-s. Cl~ Ito- Karen L. Bahan t.f 11 ]Mr~· 
\1orking Copy 



CONTINUATION SHEET 

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR 
SANTA fE, CITY Of 

I REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED 

I DE-E~I0003597 

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES 
{A) (B) 

pUANTITY UNIT 
(C) (OJ 

bUNS Number: 069420818 
ASAP: YES Extent Competed: NOT COMPETED 
Davis-Bacon Act: NO 
Fund: 01250 Appr Year: 2015 Allottee: 33 Report 
Entity: 490820 Object Class: 25233 Program: 
1111513 Project: 0002168 ~IFO: 0000000 Local Use: 
0000000 

~Jorking Copy 

UNIT PRICE 
(E) 

AMOUNT 
(F) 

OF 

1 so 

JULY 2004 



# ____ _ 

City of Santa Fe, New Mexico 
BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REQUEST (BAR) 

DEPARTMENT I DIVISION I SECTION I UNIT NAME 

PUBLIC UTILITIES/BUCKMAN DIRECT DIVERSION PROJECT 

' ''ic~(Fiti"flce qept {lsePnlyJ~-'i 

ITEM DESCRIPTION BU I LINE ITEM 
' ',"} ;--','·<·,!;' \>,"/, \,':J'' ··0 '"'',: '/.> 

~l)~~~PG~~ I DR( 
~U13~!PI~8:'( (<:)") 

v n\ ,· .'> 
... ·· ...... 

Compliance Contracts 7280000.510250.753030 . . ·. ·• . i. .. .;:: .. : 

• .. ··· .) ·.··.. >:; .... 

... ·.••··••••· ' i .. 

, .. · . 
........ ···.· ;:c''{•/ 
;! ; : :)i ............. 
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< :":. /; <; .. : 
. 'c..._.: .... >; •. ; ~ 

·... '';· ; 
: /,~( .. .. ....... . ··. ·..... \ ; 

;/ ) .. ' .. ::: 

. >.····/·.·.: 
.. 

..•...... .. ·. . •·.·· :·. ·• •: 

.·.· ··.•• i;:;;· :. . ... · ..... . .. ·: ....... I ·.• '( • :·; 

<· •• • 
i. 
I ' ~·~ ... 

.·/~~······;;;.<,. 
. .• . 

;,: .. : . 
<: ~.v;c· '.\. 

. ../. / 

·. •.··· ..., ··'::''< 
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JUSTIFICATION: (use additional page if needed) 
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Buckman Direct Diversion Project 
A joint regional p roject of the City of Santa Fe and Santa Fe County to build a reliable and sustainable water supply. 

Memo 
Date: July 2, 2015 

To: Buckman Direct Diversion Board 

From: Mackie Romero, BDD Financial Manager }jJIV 
ITEM AND ISSUE: 

Request formal adoption ofthe Buckman Direct Diversion Annual Budget for FY 2015/16. 

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY: 

The Joint Powers Agreement between the City of Santa Fe and Santa Fe County establishing the 
Buckman Direct Diversion Board, provides that the BDD Board annually prepare and 
recommend a budget and formally adopt the budget after each of the governing bodies approves 
the budget. 

On December 4, 2014, the Buckman Direct Diversion Board approved the proposed fiscal year 
2015/2016 Operating Budget in the amount of $6,807,400 plus the annual contribution of 
$411 ,804 for the Major Repair and Replacement Fund and recommended the budget to be 
considered and approved by the Santa Fe County Board of Commissioners and the Santa Fe City 
Council. 

On May 27, 2015, the City of Santa Fe's Water Division's annual budget, including the funding 
for the FY201 5/16 BDD Annual Budget, was approved by the Santa Fe City Council. 

On June 9, 2015, the Santa Fe County's Public Utilities Department's annual budget, including 
the funding for the FY 2015116 BDD Annual Budget, was approved by the Santa Fe County 
Board of Commissioners. 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

Staff recommends formal adoption of the Buckman Direct Diversion Annual Budget for the 
2015/2016 fiscal year in the amount of $6,807,400 plus annual contribution of $411,804. 

Approved by BDDB July 2, 2015 

Liz Stefanics, BDDB Chair 

c/o BOD Project Manager, Sangre de Cristo Water Division, City of Santa Fe • P.O. Box 909 • Santa Fe, NM 87504 • www.bddproject.org 
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